
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE
NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

ELLEN C. GINSBERG	SETH P. WAXMAN
MICHAEL A. BAUSER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NUCLEAR ENERGY	EDWARD C. DUMONT
INSTITUTE	BRIAN M. BOYNTON
1776 I Street, N.W.	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Washington, D.C. 20006	HALE AND DORR LLP
(202) 739-8000	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NUCLEAR POWER PROVIDES A CRITICAL PORTION OF THE NATION’S ENERGY SUP- PLY, PARTICULARLY IN LIGHT OF CLIMATE CHANGE	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION COULD FORCE RETROFITTING AT EXISTING NU- CLEAR PLANTS, EVEN IF INDEPENDENT REGULATORS WOULD OTHERWISE CON- CLUDE THAT COSTS WHOLLY OUTWEIGH BENEFITS.....	7
III. MANDATING USE OF CLOSED-CYCLE COOLING AT EXISTING NUCLEAR PLANTS WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EF- FECTS ON THE NATION’S POWER SUPPLY— AND ON THE ENVIRONMENT.....	11
A. Mandating That Existing Plants Be Retrofitted To Use Closed-Cycle Cool- ing Would Reduce The Nation’s Supply Of Nuclear Power.....	11
B. Reducing The Supply Of Nuclear Power Will Have Substantial Adverse Effects Both On The Energy Supply And On The Environment	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	6
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 824o	4
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1314	9
§ 1316	9
§ 1326	7
10 C.F.R.	
§ 50.59	12
§ 50.91	12
<i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System—Final Regulations To Establish Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures at Phase II Existing Facilities</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004)	<i>passim</i>

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

Comments of Department of Energy, Comment ID 316bEFR.010.028, available at http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/comments/author-ph2.pdf	11, 16, 18
--	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Comments of Goodwin Procter (submitted on behalf of Entergy Corp.), Comment ID 316bEFR.029.035, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/comments/author-ph2.pdf	17, 18
Comments of the Nuclear Energy Institute, Comment ID 316bEFR.020.002, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/comments/author-ph2.pdf	5
Comments of UWAG, Comment ID 316bEFR.041.351, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/comments/author-ph2.pdf	14
FERC, <i>Order Certifying North American Electric Reliability Corporation as the Electric Reliability Organization and Ordering Compliance Filing</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (July 20, 2006).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Climate Change 2007: Mitigation, Contribution of Working Group III to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.mnp.nl/ipcc/pages_media/AR4-chapters.html	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
North American Electric Reliability Corporation, <i>2006 Long Term Reliability Assessment: The Reliability of Bulk Power Systems in North America</i> (Oct. 2006), available at http://www.nerc.com/~filez/rasreports.html	4
North American Electric Reliability Corporation, <i>2007 Long Term Reliability Assessment: The Reliability of Bulk Power Systems in North America</i> (Oct. 2007), available at http://www.nerc.com/~filez/rasreports.html	4, 18
Nuclear Energy Institute, <i>Environment: Emissions Prevented</i> (2007), available at http://www.nei.org/resourcesandstats/nuclear_statistics/environmentemissionsprevented/	7
<i>Status and Outlook for Nuclear Energy in the United States</i> (Aug. 2006), available at http://nei.org/resourcesand-stats/documentlibrary/reliableandaffordableenergy/reports/statusreportoutlook/	5
<i>Summary for Policymakers of the Synthesis Report of the IPCC Fourth Assessment Report</i> (Nov. 16, 2007 draft), available at http://www.ipcc.ch/	6
<i>Water & Sustainability (Volume 3): U.S. Water Consumption for Power Production—The Next Half Century</i> (Elec. Power Research Inst. 2002).....	19
